2021 $1,475,000 5.000% $305,613 $1,780,613 * * 5.000% $1,460,000 $247,800 $1,707,800 $1,707,800 $72,813
2022 $1,545,000 5.000% $231,863 $1,776,863 * * 5.000% $1,515,000 $189,400 $1,704,400 $1,704,400 $72,463
2023 $1,625,000 4.650% $154,613 $1,779,613 * * 4.650% $1,580,000 $128,800 $1,708,800 $1,708,800 $70,813
2024 $1,700,000 4.650% $79,050 $1,779,050 * * 4.650% $1,640,000 $65,600 $1,705,600 $1,705,600 $73,450

*
$16,905,000 $6,239,273 $23,144,273 * $3,070,000 $571,429 $3,641,429 $14,390,000 $3,980,659 $18,370,659 $22,012,088 $1,132,185

CALLABLE MATURITIES * REFUNDED WITH 2012 ISSUE. LESS TRANSFER FROM PRIOR ISSUE D/S FUND……………… ($272,248)
EFFECT OF CHANGE IN DSR FUND…………………………………… $8,653

Maturities callable 9/1/2014 or any date thereafter. ROUNDING AMOUNT…………………………………………………………… $4,050
Sources Of Funds GROSS SAVINGS………………………………………………………………… $872,640
Par Amount of Bonds $14,390,000

Interest Rate Sensitivity Transfers from Prior Issue DSR Funds $3,922,368 PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS $……………………………………………… $742,120
Change Est. PV % Est. PV $ Reoffering Premium $1,033,364 PRESENT VALUE SAVINGS %…………………………………………… 5.364%
in Rates Savings Savings Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds $272,248
-0.50% 8.554% $1,183,414 $19,617,980
-0.40% 7.734% $1,070,052
-0.30% 6.922% $957,694
-0.20% 6.348% $878,184 $15,460,459
-0.10% 5.789% $800,925 $3,931,021
+0.10% 4.691% $649,048 Estimated Costs of Issuance $222,450
+0.20% 4.152% $574,411 Rounding Amount 4,050
+0.30% 3.619% $500,628 $19,617,980
+0.40% 3.091% $427,692
+0.50% 2.570% $355,592

Total Sources

Uses Of Funds
Deposit to Net Cash Escrow Fund
Deposit to Debt Service Reserve Fund (DSRF)

Total Sources

	Timeline
	Summary
	Borrowing Amount / Structure / Purpose
	A. Note Anticipation Notes (“NANs”)
	B. General Obligation Refunding Bonds
	C.  Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds
	D. Waterworks System Mortgage Revenue Refunding Bonds

	Summary of Refinancing – Tax-Exempt General Obligation
	Summary of Refinancing – Taxable General Obligation
	Summary of Refinancing – Waterworks System